
 

 

     ISSN 0255-0067 
 

 

 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 

Ministry of Culture and Social Rehabilitation 
 

Bermuda National Library 

Technical Services 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

 

 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

BERMUDA 

NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 
 
 
 

TWENTY-SIXTH ANNUAL ISSUE 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF BERMUDA 

Ministry of Culture and Social Rehabilitation 
 
Bermuda National Library 

Technical Services 



 

BERMUDA  NATIONAL  BIBLIOGRAPHY  :  2008 

A list of additions to the Bermuda National Library January to December 2008 
 

Included are works about Bermuda and Bermudians, published both locally and abroad,  works 

published in Bermuda on other subjects,  and works published abroad by Bermudians.  The 

Bibliography covers monographs, periodical publications, published and unpublished Government 

and other reports,  audio-visual materials,  three-dimensional artifacts and maps. 
 

A full listing of local annual reports,  newspapers and other periodicals received by the 

Bermuda National Library on a regular basis can be found in the 1983 First Annual Issue of the 

Bermuda national bibliography.  Subsequent issues list new titles,  changes in titles and ceased 

publications only. 
 

The list is arranged according to the 22nd edition of the Dewey Decimal Classification and 

catalogued according to the provisions of the 2002 edition of the Anglo-American Cataloguing Rules. 
 

The Bermuda national bibliography  is produced on a quarterly basis with annual cumulations. 
 

Annual subscription rates for 2008 & 2009: $16.00 (local individuals, government 
departments and schools); $22.00 (local institutions); $23.00 (overseas individuals); $28.00 
(overseas institutions). 

 

N.B. As of 2006, the Bibliography has been available free-of-charge online via the Bermuda 
National Library's website at www.bnl.bm.  Copies of the Bibliography will be printed in-
house and sent to subscribers for the costs listed above.  Please note that annual issues are 
also only printed in-house. 

 

LEGAL  DEPOSIT  IN  BERMUDA 

The Legal Deposit Act, 2008, which repeals Section 5 of the Printed Publications Act 1971, sets out the 

requirements regarding the deposit of new Bermuda publications in the Bermuda National Library.  A 

small section is reproduced below: 

"Delivery of copies of publications  

3 (1) This section applies to—  

(a) a person who publishes a publication in Bermuda; and  

(b) a person who is resident in Bermuda, or whose principal place of business is in 

Bermuda, and who publishes, or commissions the publishing of, a publication 

outside Bermuda for distribution or making available in Bermuda.  

(2) Subject to subsection (5), every person who publishes a publication shall within 

seven days after the date of publishing it deliver a copy of the publication, at their own 

expense, to the Head Librarian for deposit in the Bermuda National Library.  

(3) The copy shall be delivered in the medium in which it is published, unless another 

medium is prescribed." 

 

To obtain information regarding this,  and future issues of the Bibliography,  please contact: 
 

Technical Services Librarian 

Bermuda National Library 
13 Queen Street 
Hamilton HM 11 
Bermuda 
 

Telephone: (441) 296-1297 ext. 229 
Telefax: (441) 292-8443 

e-mail: pcarvell@gov.bm 

 
 

 © BERMUDA NATIONAL LIBRARY,  Technical Services.  2009 

http://www.bnl.bm/


 

 

i 

CONTENTS 

 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES ...................................................................................... ii 

ABBREVIATIONS .......................................................................................................... iii 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM .................... iii 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION ................................................................................ 1 

Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  Printed  Sheets ............................................................ 1 

Audio-Visual  Materials ................................................................................................... 12 

Periodical  Publications ................................................................................................... 15 

AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX ............................................................................ 16 

 

 



 

  ii 

EXPLANATION OF ENTRIES 

     1 . . .   917.2990207 H 

     2 . . . .      Horton, Walt. 

     3 . . . . .       Only in Bermuda / by Walt Horton. – [Bermuda : 

     4 . . . . .       Printed by the Island Press Ltd., 1985?] 

     5 . . . . . .        [32] p. : all ill. ; 14 x 22 cm. 

                               $10.00 
     6 . . . . . . .         1.Bermuda–Description and travel–Cartoons and 
                               caricatures.  I.Ti. 

 

1.  The first element of this sample entry is the Dewey Decimal Classification number: 

   917  Geography of and Travel in North America 
   917.29  Geography of and Travel in West Indies and Bermuda 
   917.299  Geography of and Travel in Bermuda 
   917.2990207  Geography of and Travel in Bermuda. Humourous treatment. 

In other words, each Dewey Decimal number represents a subject.    The Dewey number is 

followed by a letter of the alphabet,  "H" in the above example.    This letter represents the 

first  letter  of  the  main  entry  heading  (usually  the first letter of  the author's  surname). 

2.  The main entry heading is printed in bold type.    The main entry heading in the 
above example is the author,  Horton, Walt.   The "author" of a work is sometimes a 
Government Department or some other agency or body,  e.g. in the text there are main 
entries like this:  Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Dept. of Statistics.    Anonymous 
works,  most works produced under editorial direction,  most serials,  and other works 
where the authorship is diffuse,  are entered under the first word of the title which is not an 
article. 

3.  The title is:   "Only  in  Bermuda".   A diagonal slash  "/"  following the title always 
precedes the name/s of the individual/s or organization/s considered to be responsible for the 
contents of the work,  e.g.  authors,  editors,  illustrators,  etc. 

4.  Statements relating to the publication of the item are listed next in the example.    In this 
case,  the information is enclosed in square brackets  "[ ]".    Square brackets are used to 
indicate information supplied by the cataloguer.    The source of this information can some-
times come from outside the document itself.    If the place of publication,  the publisher or 
the date of publication are uncertain,  but there is some evidence which allows the cataloguer 
to make a reasonable guess,  a question mark  "?"  is used.    Therefore,  the example shows 
that:  the book was printed in Bermuda by the Island Press, Ltd.,  probably in 1985. 

5.  The following lines vary from entry to entry but they always include statements about the 
size and contents of the document.    If the work has an International Standard Book or 
Serial Number  (ISBN or ISSN)  it is given along with the price.    "No price" is used in the 
entries for items which are free of charge and for donations of out-of-print materials.    This 
book is 32 pages in length.    It is made up entirely of illustrations  "all ill."  and is 14 cm. high 
and 22 cm. long.    It costs $10.00. 

6.  The remainder of the record is a list of the added entries which were used by the 
Bermuda Library when the book was catalogued,  i.e.  entries will be found under the subject 
heading,  "Bermuda – Description and travel – Cartoons and caricatures",  and under the title,  
"Only in Bermuda". 



 

 

iii 

ABBREVIATIONS 

The following is a list of those abbreviations which are most commonly used in the catalogue 

entries: 

 
 acc. accompaniment 
 Amer. America 
 Assocs. Associates 
 Bda. Bermuda 
 Biol. Biological 
 bk. book 
 c copyright 
 ca. circa 
 cm. centimetres 
 col. coloured 
 Col.Agr. College of Agriculture 
 Dept. Department 
 ed. edition 
 Entomol. Entomological 
 est. estimate, estimated 
 et al. et alii (and others) 
 f. formerly 
 facsim. facsimile 
 fold. folded 
 front. frontispiece 
 Gt. Brit. Great Britain 
 HC House of Commons 
 Hon. Honourable 
 ill. illustrations 
 Int. International 
 ISBN International Standard Book Number 
 ISSN International Standard Serial Number 
 LCCC No. Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number 
 no/s. number/s 
 p. page/s 
 pbk. paperback book 
 port/s. portrait/s 
 pub. publication 
 repr. reprinted 
 Res. Research 
 rev. revised 
 S.l. sine loco (no place of publication) 
 s.n. sine nomine (no name of publisher) 
 Servs. Services 
 Soc. Society 
 Ti. title 
 T.p. title page 
 Univ. University 
 v. or vol. volume/s 
 

 

 

OUTLINE OF THE DEWEY DECIMAL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

000  Generalities 500  Pure Sciences 

100  Philosophy & Related Disciplines 600  Technology (Applied Sciences) 

200  Religion 700  The Arts 

300  Social Sciences 800  Literature 

400  Language 900  General Geography & History 





 

 

1 

CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

Books,  Pamphlets,  Maps  and  

Printed  Sheets 

 
000 – COMPUTER SCIENCE, INFORMATION, 

GENERAL WORKS 

 

001 Knowledge 

 

001.9 Controversial Knowledge 

001.94 Mysteries 

001.94 B 

Barnes, Tom. 
The hurricane hunters ; and, Lost in the 
Bermuda Triangle / Tom Barnes. – Lincoln, NE : 
iUniverse, c2007. 

x, 119 p. ; 22 cm. 
ISBN: 978-0-595-45325-2 (pbk.) : $18.00 
1.Barnes, Tom. 2.Hurricanes. 3.Bermuda Triangle.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.:Lost in the Bermuda Triangle. 

 
100 – PHILOSOPHY, PARAPSYCHOLOGY 

AND OCCULTISM, PSYCHOLOGY 

 

150 Psychology 

 

158 Applied Psychology 

158.2 Interpersonal Relations 

158.2 B 

Bean, Detroy. 
Communicating from your heart : an intimate 
method of speaking & listening with your heart / 
Detroy and Saadia Bean. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Breakthrough Communications, c2007. 

11 p. : ill. ; 22 cm. + 2 Family intimacy 
communication mats stapled inside back 
cover. 
Title from cover. 
Bda. Publisher. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-39-6 (pbk.) : no price 
1.Communication. 2.Interpersonal relations.  I.Bean, 
Saadia. II.Ti. 

 
200 – RELIGION 

 

240 Christian Moral and Devotional Theology 

 

248 Christian Experience, Practice, Life 

248.8 Guides to Christian Life for Specific Classes 

of Persons 

248.843 Guides for Women 

248.843 S 

Smith, Constance Ridley. 
Mothers of love / by Constance Ridley Smith. – 
Pre-release ed. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Breakthrough Communications, c2008. 

[28] p. : ill. ; 16 cm. 
Includes worksheet. 

Includes bibliographical references. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-53-2 (pbk.) : no price 
1.Love–Religious aspects–Christianity. 2.Women–
Religious life. 3.Women–Conduct of life. 4.Christian 
life.  I.Ti. 

 

280 Denominations and Sects of Christian 

Church 

 

289 Other Denominations and Sects 

289.9 Denominations and Sects not Provided for 

Elsewhere 

289.9 B 

Ball, Calvin J. P. 
Sowing seeds of grace : a strategy to impact 
and transform New Life Christian Community 
Church of God / by Calvin John Philip Ball. – 
2006. 

xx, 380 leaves : ill. (some col.) ; 28 cm. 
Dissertation (D.Min.)—Fuller Theological 
Seminary, 2006. 
Includes bibliographical references. 
Bda. Author. 
No price. 
1.New Life Christian Community Church of God 
(Richland, Wash.) 2.Church of God (Cleveland, 
Tenn.)–Richland (Wash.) 3.Spiritual life–Church of 
God (Cleveland, Tenn.) 4.Bermuda–Dissertations.  
I.Ti. 

 
300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 

 

330 Economics 

 

330.9 Economic Situation and Conditions 

330.97299 Economic Conditions in Bermuda 

330.97299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Bermuda : an economic review / Government 
of Bermuda, Ministry of Finance. – [1982]-
2006. – [Bermuda] : The Ministry, [1983]-
2007. 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Subtitle varies slightly. 
Published each February with data relating to 
the previous year. 
Description based on: 1991 ed. 
Superseded by: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
National economic report of Bermuda. 
No price. 
1.Investments–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–
Economic conditions–Periodicals. 4.Bermuda–
Commerce–Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Economic review. 

 

330.97299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
National economic report of Bermuda / 
Government of Bermuda, Ministry of Finance. – 
2007-    – [Bermuda] : The Ministry, 2008- 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 2 

Annual 
Published each February with data relating to 
the previous year. 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Bermuda : an economic review. 
No price. 
1.Investments–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Multinational 
corporations–Bermuda–Periodicals. 3.Bermuda–
Economic conditions–Periodicals. 4.Bermuda–
Commerce–Periodicals.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Economic report.. 

 

331 Labour Economics 

331.7 Labour by Industry and Occupation 

331.7 B 

The Bermuda standard classification of 
occupations : adapted from the International 
standard classification of occupations of the 
International Labour Organization. – Rev. ed. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Dept. of Statistics, 
Cabinet Office, 2008. 

113 p. ; 28 cm. 
"February 2008." 
Includes index. 
No price. 
1.Occupations–Bermuda.  I.Bermuda. Cabinet Office. 
Dept. of Statistics. II.Ti.:Standard classification of 
occupations. 

 

332 Financial Economics 

332.6 Investment 

332.64 Exchange of Securities and Commodities; 

Speculation 

332.645 Speculation 

332.64524 Hedging 

332.64524 B 

Bermuda as the hedge fund jurisdiction of 
choice / [editors, Carol Bonnett, Sarah Barham 
and Eleanor Bramah]. – [2008 ed.]. – 
[Bermuda] : ISI Publications, c2008. 

viii, 50 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-89740-351-8 (pbk.) : $45.00 
1.Hedge funds–Directories. 2.Hedge funds–Law and 
legislation–Bermuda. 3.Financial services industry–
Bermuda.  I.Bonnett, Carol. II.Barham, Sarah. 
III.Bramah, Eleanor. 

 

332.64524 C 

The capital report on seeding and incubation of 
hedge funds / [editors, Carol Bonnett, Sarah 
Barham and Eleanor Bramah]. – 2008 ed. – 
[Bermuda] : ISI Publications, 2008. 

vii, 80 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
"Sponsored by Dechert LLP." 
Bda. Publisher. 
ISBN: 978-1-89740-355-6 (pbk.) : $145.00 
1.Hedge funds. 2.Financial services industry.  
I.Bonnett, Carol. II.Barham, Sarah. III.Bramah, 
Eleanor. 

 

333 Economics of Land and Energy 

333.3 Private Ownership of Land 

333.33 Transfer of Possession and of Right to Use 

333.33 B 
Bermuda real estate handbook. – 2001/2002-

<2009>. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Marketing Ltd., 2001-<[2008]  > 

v. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
"All the essential information for buyers, 
sellers, landlords and tenants"—Cover 
2001/2002. 
"The complete guide to island property for 
buyers and sellers"—Cover 2005. 
No price. 
1.Real estate business–Bermuda–Periodicals. 
2.Bermuda–Periodicals. 

 

333.33 M 

Morgan, John R. 
Bermuda real estate : an in-depth guide to 
Bermuda real estate and the licensing 
examination / John R. Morgan. – 1st ed. – New 
London, CT : Morgan Testing Services, c2007. 

ix, 128 p. ; 28 cm. 
"Government of Bermuda, Ministry of 
Finance, Registrar of Companies"—Cover. 
ISBN: 978-0-9791357-0-5 (pbk.) : $65.00 
ISBN: 0-9791357-0-2 (pbk.) : $65.00 
1.Real estate business–Bermuda. 2.Real estate 
business–Examinations. 3.Real estate business–
Licenses.  I.Bermuda.Ministry of Finance.Registrar of 
Companies. II.Ti. 

 

333.7 Natural Resources 

333.73 Land 

333.73 P 

Bermuda. Department of Planning. 
The Bermuda plan 2008. Planning statement. 
Draft. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : Dept. of 
Planning, 2008] 

215 p. : ill. ; 29 cm. – (Bermuda development 
plan) 
Title from cover. 
Running title: Draft Bermuda plan 2008. 
Spiral bound. 
Available on CD-ROM. 
Available online via 
http://www.planning.gov.bm/2008_Plan.aspx. 
$75.00 
1.Land use–Bermuda. 2.Regional planning–Bermuda.  
I.Ti. II.Series. 

 

333.73 P 

Bermuda. Department of Planning. 
The Bermuda plan 2008. Zoning maps. Draft.  – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda : Dept. of Planning, 2008] 

89 leaves : all col. maps ; 28 x 44 cm. – 
(Bermuda development plan) 
Title from cover. 
Running title: Draft Bermuda plan 2008. 
Spiral bound. 
Available on CD-ROM. 
Available online via 
http://www.planning.gov.bm/2008_Plan.aspx. 
$75.00 
1.Land use–Bermuda. 2.Regional planning–Bermuda.  

http://www.planning.gov.bm/2008_Plan.aspx
http://www.planning.gov.bm/2008_Plan.aspx


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

3 

I.Ti. II.Series. 

 

333.73 P 

Bermuda. Department of Planning. 
Review and strategy report 2007. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Dept. of Planning, 2008] 

97 p. : col. ill., maps ; 29 cm. – (Bermuda 
development plan) 
Title from cover. 
Spiral bound. 
Released in conjunction with Bermuda plan 
2008. 
$25.00 
1.Land use–Bermuda. 2.Regional planning–Bermuda.  
I.Ti. II.Ti.:Bermuda plan 2008. III.Series. 

 

338 Production 

338.47 Goods and Services 

338.4791 Tourist Industry 
338.4791 J 

Johnston, Robert Wesley. 
Beauty in the eye of the beholder : a case 
study about nature, tourism and Bermuda / by 
Robert Wesley Johnston. – 2008. 

ix, 189 leaves : col. ill. ; 29 cm. 
Thesis (M.A.)—Carleton University, Ottawa, 
Ontario, 2008. 
Bibliography: p. 180-189. 
No price. 
1.Tourist trade–Bermuda. 2.Ecotourism–Bermuda.  
3.Sustainable development–Bermuda. 4.Bermuda–
Dissertations.  I.Ti. 

 

338.7 Business Enterprises 

338.76 Business Enterprises by Industry 

338.76 B 

Bermuda communications directory. – 
1998/1999-<2008/09>. – Pembroke, Bermuda : 
Bermuda Directories Ltd., c1998-<2008  > 

v. : col. ill., maps ; 23 to 29 cm. 
Annual 
Cover title: Bermuda communications & 
international business directory 2008/09-  
No price. 
1.Business enterprises–Bermuda–Directories. 
2.Bermuda–Commerce–Directories.  I.Ti.: 
Communications directory. II.Ti.:Bermuda 
communications & international business directory. 

 

340 Law 

 

345 Criminal Law 

345.05 Criminal Procedure 

345.052 Criminal Investigation and Law 

Enforcement 

345.052 P 

Police and Criminal Evidence Act 2006 (s.62(1), 
s.63(1)(a) and s.73(1)) : codes of practice A, B, 
D, E & F. – [1st ed. 2008]. – [Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Government of Bermuda : Printed 
by the Island Press, 2008] 

134 p. ; 21 cm. 
Title from cover. 
Includes index. 
Contents: Code A, Code of practice for the 
exercise by police officers of statutory 
powers to stop and search persons & 
vehicles -- Code B, Code of practice for 
searches of premises by police officers and 
the seizure of property found by police 
officers on persons or premises -- Code D, 
Code of practice for the identification of 
persons by police officers -- Code E, Code of 
practice on audio and video recording of 
interviews with suspects -- Code F, Code of 
practice for conduct by police officers of 
interviews with suspects in special situations 
other than at a police station. 
No price. 
1.Police–Law and legislation–Bermuda. 2.Law 
enforcement–Bermuda. 3.Police–Bermuda–
Handbooks, manuals, etc. 4.Law–Bermuda.  
I.Bermuda. 

 

346 Private Law 

346.01 Persons and Domestic Relations 

346.017 Parent and Child 

346.017 S 

Smith, Rodney A. 
Mama's property, daddy's child : a research 
paper presented to the Bermuda Government, 
represented by the Hon. Minister Dale Butler 
J.P., M.P., through the Ministry of Social 
Rehabilitation, in conjunction with Childwatch / 
completed by Rodney A. Smith. – 2007. 

1 v. (various pagings) : ill. ; 29 cm. 
"April 3rd, 2007." 
Bibliography: p. 74-76. 
No price. 
1.Child support–Bermuda. 2.Child custody–Bermuda. 
3.Fathers–Legal status, laws, etc.–Bermuda.  
I.Childwatch (Bermuda) II.Bermuda. Ministry of Social 
Rehabilitation. III.Ti. 

 

350 Public Administration and Military Science 

 

351 Public Administration 

351 B 

Bermuda. 
Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 
occasion of the convening of Parliament ... . – 
[Bermuda] : Government of Bermuda, [19--?]-
<2008  > 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Description based on: 1981 ed. 
2007 ed. replaced by special 2008 ed. issued 
for Speech from the Throne delivered 1 Feb., 
2008 for convening of the Legislature 
following the General Election of December 
18, 2007. 
2006-  issued in electronic format only on 
www.gov.bm.  Printed copies available for use 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 4 

in the Library. 
No price. 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Throne speech. 

 

352 General Considerations of Public 

Administration 

352.4 Financial Administration and Budgets 

352.49 Budgets for Specific International 

Organizations and Specific Jurisdictions 

352.497299 Budget of Bermuda 

352.497299 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 
Budget statement in support of the estimates 
of revenue and expenditure … / presented by 
the ... Minister of Finance. – [1976/77]-
2008/09. – [Bermuda] : Government of 
Bermuda, [19--]-<2008  > 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Title and imprint taken from cover. 
Description based on: 1983/84 ed. 
No price. 
1.Budget–Bermuda–Periodicals. 2.Bermuda–
Appropriations and expenditures–Periodicals. 
3.Bermuda–Economic conditions–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 
II.Ti.:Estimates of revenue and expenditure. 

 

360 Social Problems and Services; Associations 

 

361 Social Problems and Social Welfare in 

General 

361.97299 In Bermuda 

361.97299 H 

Bermuda. Department of Health. Health 
Promotion Office. 
Directory of services / Department of Health, 
Health Promotion Office. – 2006/2007-
<2008/2009>. – [Bermuda : Dept. of Health, 
c2006]-<[2008]  > 

v. ; 19-28 cm. 
Includes indexes. 
2008/2009 edition published in two sizes (28 
cm and 24 cm). 
2008/2009 edition is also available on the 
Department of Health website: 
www.health.gov.bm.  
No price. 
1.Community services–Bermuda–Directories. 
2.Elderly–Services for–Bermuda–Directories. 
3.Handicapped–Services for–Bermuda–Directories. 
4.Children–Services for–Bermuda–Directories. 
5.Youth–Services for–Bermuda–Directories.  I.Ti. 

 

363 Other Social Problems and Services 

363.34 Disasters 

363.3492 Disasters Caused By Weather 

Conditions 

363.3492 E 

Emery, Llewellyn. 
The Fabian diaries / by Llewellyn Emery. – 

Hamilton, Bermuda : Emerton Productions, 
2008. 

95 p. ; 22 cm. 

ISBN: 978-1-89740-369-3 (pbk.) : $12.95 
1.Emery, Llewellyn. 2.Hurricane Fabian, 2003. 
3.Hurricanes–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

364 Criminology 

364.1 Criminal Offenses 

364.15 Offenses Against Persons 

364.1532 Rape 

364.1532 K 

Kear, Averil. 
Bermuda Dick : the true story of Forest of 
Dean convicts— / Averil Kear. – Lydney : 
Lightmoor Press, c2002. 

viii, 160 p. : ill., maps, ports. ; 23 cm. 
Includes bibliography and index. 
ISBN: 1-899889-08-6 : $25.00 
1.Prisoners–Bermuda–History. 2.Rape–England–Case 
studies. 3.Convict labour–Bermuda–History. 4.Penal 
colonies–Bermuda–History. 5.Prison hulks–Bermuda.  
I.Ti. 

 

390 Customs, Etiquette, Folklore 

 

394 General Customs 

394.2 Special Occasions 

394.2 B 

The Bermuda Festival / [programme 
production, Advertising Associates]. – 1976-
<2008>. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Festival Committee, 1976]-<2007  > 

v. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
Description based on: 1990 ed. 
No price. 
1.Festivals–Bermuda. 

 

398 Folklore 

398.097299 Folklore of Bermuda 

398.097299 M 

Maxwell, Florenz Webbe. 
The spirit baby & other Bermudian folktales / 
author, Florenz Webbe Maxwell ; illustrator, 
Al Seymour, Sr. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Dept. 
of Community and Cultural Affairs, c2008. 

vi, 66 p. : ill. ; 20 x 23 cm. 
Includes bibliography and index. 
ISBN: 978-1-89740-375-4 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Folklore–Bermuda. 2.Bermuda–Social life and 
customs.  I.Seymour, Al, Sr. II.Ti. 

 
400 - LANGUAGE 

 

420-490 Specific Languages 

 

428 Standard English Usage (Prescriptive 

Linguistics); Applied Linguistics 

428.1 Words 

www.health.gov.bm


CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

5 

428.1 C 

Cooper, Dana. 
My Bermuda ABC / by Dana Cooper. – 3rd 
reprint. – Hamilton, Bermuda : The Author, 
c2007. 

[26] p. : col. ill. ; 24 cm. 
Letters of the alphabet illustrated by drawings 
and words describing items associated with 
Bermuda whose names begin with that letter. 
$15.00 
1.Alphabet. 2.Bermudian children's literature. 
3.Picture books for children.  I.Ti. 

 
500 - NATURAL SCIENCES AND 

MATHEMATICS 

 

580 Plants 

 

582 Plants Noted for Specific Vegetative 

Characteristics and Flowers 

582.13 Plants Noted for Their Flowers 

582.13 G 

Greene, Lisa. 
Bermuda's flora. Volume 2 / text and 
photographs by Lisa Greene. – St. George's, 
Bermuda : Offshore Design, c2008. 

27, T27 p. : col. photos. ; 21 cm. 
Other title: Bermuda's flora engagement diary 
2009. 
"Use as a diary - then at the end of the year 
pull out the diary pages, save the images and 
text - and you have Volume 2, the second in 
a series about Bermuda's Flora"—Half-title 
page. 
Includes bibliography and index. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-52-5 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Flowers–Bermuda. 2.Plants–Bermuda. 3.Calendars–
Bermuda.  I.Ti:Bermuda's flora engagement diary 
2009. II.Ti. 

 

582.13 M 

Moore, Don. 
Bermuda flora II : from the road side / by Don 
Moore. – Bermuda : Print Link, c2008. 

32 p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 22 cm. 
Spine title: Bermuda flora from the road side. 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 978-1897403-76-1 (pbk.) : $12.00 
1.Flowers–Bermuda. 2.Plants–Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–
Pictorial works.  I.Ti.:Bermuda flora from the road 
side. II.Ti. 

 

582.13 P 
Pearson, Amy K. 

Coastal Bermuda : 10 walks and 73 plants—
you'll see along the way / Amy K. Pearson. – 
[1st ed.]. – Princeton, MA : BioQuill Pub., 
2008. 

103 p. : map, col. photos. ; 18 x 23 cm. 
Includes bibliography and index. 
ISBN: 978-0-615-20530-4 : $20.00 

1.Flowers–Bermuda. 2.Plants–Bermuda. 3.Walking–
Bermuda–Guidebooks. 4.Bermuda–Pictorial works. 
5.Bermuda–Guidebooks.  I.Ti. 

 

590 Animals 
 

597 Cold-Blooded Vertebrates, Pisces (Fishes) 
597.097299 Fishes of Bermuda 

597.097299 L 

Lucas, Ron. 
Bermuda reef portraits / Ron Lucas. – [1st 
ed.]. – Flatts, Bermuda : Bermuda Zoological 
Society, 2008. 

81 p. : all col. ill., maps ; 22 x 28 cm. 
"A visual guide for divers, snorkellers & 
marine enthusiasts"—Cover. 
Includes index. 
Map of recommended Bermuda wreck and 
dive sites on front endpage. 
Map of marine protected areas on back 
endpage. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-37-2 (pbk.) : $25.00 
1.Fishes–Bermuda–Pictorial works. 2.Marine animals–
Bermuda–Pictorial works. 3.Marine photography.  
I.Bermuda Zoological Society. II.Ti. 

 
600 - TECHNOLOGY (APPLIED SCIENCES) 

 

640 Home and Family Management 
 

641 Food and Drink 

641.5 Cooking 

641.5 S 

Snaith-Simmons, Cecille. 
The Bermuda cook book / by Cecille C. Snaith-
Simmons. – [Bermuda : The Author, 2007?] 

165 p. : ill. ; 22 cm. 
Includes index. 
$18.00 
1.Bermudian cooking. 

 

641.536 Afternoon Teas 

641.536 H 

Harris, Mair L. D. 
Bath's tea time treats / by Mair L.D. Harris. – 
Sandys, Bermuda : Manna Publications, 2007. 

192 p. : ill. ; 25 cm. 
Includes index. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-05-1 : $22.00 
1.Tea. 2.English cooking. 3.Tearooms–Bath 
(England)–Guidebooks. 4.Bath (England)–
Guidebooks.  I.Ti. 

 

641.6 Cooking Specific Materials 

641.65 Garden Crops, Vegetables 

641.6525 Onions 

641.6525 V 

Valentine, Nancy. 
All about Bermuda onions : how to cook 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 6 

onions, their history & health benefits / by 
Nancy Valentine.  – Sandys, Bermuda : 
Hutchings Books, c1991 ([2008] printing) 

106 p. : ill. ; 23 cm. 
2008 printing of original 1991 ed. using the 
same ISBN. 
"Third edition"—T.p. verso. 
Includes index. 
ISBN 0-9696302-0-4 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Cooking-Onions. 2.Bermudian cooking. 3.Onions-
Bermuda-History.  I.Ti. 

 

641.65655  Soybeans 

641.65655 P 

Pink Sand. 
Cooking with tofu / Pink Sand. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Breakthrough Communications, 
c2008. 

32 p. : col. ill. ; 18 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN 978-1-897403-65-5 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Cooking-Tofu. 2.Tofu.  I.Ti. 

 

642 Meals and Table Service 

642.5 Meals in Public and Institutional Eating 

Places 

642.5 D 

Dining out in Bermuda / compiled by Ann Boyle 
and Vicky Hamshere. – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
The Authors, [1978]-<2008  > 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Annual 
$4.50 
1.Restaurants–Bermuda. 2.Dining–Bermuda.  I.Boyle, 
Ann. II.Hamshere, Vicky. 

 

650 Management and Auxiliary Services 
 

657 Accounting 

657.8 Accounting for Enterprises Engaged in 

Specific Kinds of Activities 

657.835 Government 

657.835045 Government Auditing 

657.835045 F 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance.  
The financial statements of the related 
organizations and funds (the public accounts) 
of the Government of Bermuda for the financial 
year … . – 1992/1993-<2006/2007>. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Ministry of Finance, 1997-<2008  > 

v. ; 28 cm. 
Continues v. 2 of: Bermuda. Office of the 
Auditor. Report of the Auditor on the 
accounts of the Government of Bermuda for 
the financial year April 1 … to March 31 ... . 
No price. 
1.Finance–Bermuda–Statistics–Periodicals.  I.Ti. 

 

657.835045 O 

Bermuda. Office of the Auditor. 
Report of the Auditor on the work of the 

Office of the Auditor and on the accounts of 
the Government of Bermuda for the financial 
year … . – 1997/1998-<2006/2007>. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Office of the Auditor, 
[1999]-<2008  > 

v. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
Other title: Report of the Auditor General 
on the work of the Office of the Auditor 
General ... . 
Report year ends March 31. 
"In August 2001 the Bermuda Constitution 
(Amendment) Order 2001 changed the title 
of the auditor ... to Auditor General"—P. 83, 
2001 report. 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Office of the Auditor. 
Report of the Auditor on the work of the 
Office of the Auditor for the fiscal year ... . 
Supersedes: Bermuda. Office of the Auditor. 
Report of the Auditor on the accounts of the 
Government of Bermuda for the financial 
year … . 
No price. 
1.Bermuda.Office of the Auditor. 2.Bermuda. Office 
of the Auditor General. 3.Finance–Bermuda–
Auditing–Periodicals.  I.Bermuda. Office of the 
Auditor General. II.Ti. III.Ti.: Report of the Auditor 
General on the work of the Office of the Auditor 
General … . 

 
700 - THE ARTS; FINE AND DECORATIVE 

ARTS 

 

707 Education, Research, Related Topics of Fine 

and Decorative Arts 

707.4 Temporary and Travelling Collections and 

Exhibits 

707.47299 In Bermuda 

707.47299 M 

Ming, Bill, 1944- 
From ship to shore : Bermuda National 
Gallery, October 2005 to January 2006 / [Bill 
Ming ; photography, Charles Anderson]. – 
[Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda National 
Gallery, 2005] 

15 p. : col. ill. ; 22 cm. 
Title from cover. 
Catalogue of an exhibition of the same title 
held at the Bermuda National Gallery, 
October 2005 to January 2006 to coincide 
with the installation of Bill Ming's sculpture 
"Figurehead" at Great Head Park, St. David's, 
Bermuda to commemorate those lost at sea. 
No price. 
1.Ming, Bill, 1944- –Exhibitions. 2.Bermuda National 
Gallery–Exhibitions. 3.Sculptors–Bermuda–Exhibitions. 
4.Sculptors–Great Britain–Exhibitions. 5.Bermudian 
sculpture–Exhibitions. 6.Figurehead (St. David's, 
Bermuda) 7.Monuments–Bermuda.  I.Anderson, 
Charles. II.Bermuda National Gallery. III.Ti. 

 

740 Drawing and Decorative Arts 

 

741 Drawing and Drawings 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

7 

741.5 Cartoons, Caricatures, Comics 

741.5 B 

Branco, Thaddeus. 
The danger's dozen : Aman / story, [Thaddeus] 
Branco & [Anthony] Cannonier ; art, Norm 
Breyfogle ; color, [Gabe] El-taeb ; letters, 
[Thaddeus] Branco ; edits, [Garon] Madeiros. – 
[Flatts, Bermuda : A First Salvo, c2007] 

1 v. (unpaged) : chiefly col. ill. ; 29 cm. – 
(Danger's dozen ; # 1) 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-30-3 (pbk.) : $3.50 
1.Comic books, strips, etc.  I.Cannonier, Anthony. 
II.Breyfogle, Norm. III.El-taeb, Gabe. IV.Madeiros, 
Garon. V.Ti. VI.Ti.:Aman. 

 

741.5 B 

Branco, Thaddeus. 
The danger's dozen : Ex / story, [Thaddeus] 
Branco & [Anthony] Cannonier ; art, Norm 
Breyfogle ; color, [Gabe] El-taeb ; letters, 
[Thaddeus] Branco ; edits, [Garon] Madeiros. – 
[Flatts, Bermuda : A First Salvo, c2008] 

1 v. (unpaged) : chiefly col. ill. ; 29 cm. – 
(Danger's dozen ; # 2) 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-33-4 (pbk.) : $3.50 
1.Comic books, strips, etc.  I.Cannonier, Anthony. 
II.Breyfogle, Norm. III.El-taeb, Gabe. IV.Madeiros, 
Garon. V.Ti. VI.Ti.:Ex. 

 

741.5 B 

Branco, Thaddeus. 
The danger's dozen : Eridu / story, [Thaddeus] 
Branco & [Anthony] Cannonier ; art, Norm 
Breyfogle ; color, [Gabe] El-taeb ; letters, 
[Thaddeus] Branco ; edits, [Garon] Madeiros. – 
[Flatts, Bermuda : A First Salvo, c2008] 

1 v. (unpaged) : chiefly col. ill. ; 29 cm. – 
(Danger's dozen ; # 3) 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-28-0 (pbk.) : $6.95 
1.Comic books, strips, etc.  I.Cannonier, Anthony. 
II.Breyfogle, Norm. III.El-taeb, Gabe. IV.Madeiros, 
Garon. V.Ti. VI.Ti.:Eridu. 

 

741.5 B 

Branco, Thaddeus. 
The danger's dozen : interlude / [Thaddeus] 
Branco, [Norm] Breyfogle, [Anthony] 
Cannonier, [Garon] Madeiros. – [Flatts, 
Bermuda : A First Salvo, c2008] 

1 v. (unpaged) : chiefly ill. ; 26 cm. – 
(Danger's dozen) 
Title from cover. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-34-1 (pbk.) : $2.99 
1.Comic books, strips, etc.  I.Breyfogle, Norm. 
II.Cannonier, Anthony. III.Madeiros, Garon. V.Ti. 
VI.Ti.:Interlude. 

 

748 Glass 

748.5 Stained, Painted, Leaded, Mosaic Glass 

748.5028 Techniques, Procedures, Apparatus, 

Equipment, Materials 

748.5028 G 

Gardner, Vivienne June, 1929- 
The stained glass art of Vivienne J. Gardner. – 
Bermuda : Woodhaven Studios, 2008. 

x, 109 p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 30 cm. 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-74-7 : $75.00 
1.Gardner, Vivienne June, 1929- 2.Glass painting and 
staining–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

770 Photography, Photographs, Computer Art 

 

779 Photographs 

779.997299 Photographs of Bermuda 

779.997299 B 

Bermuda then & now / photographic 
restoration & compilation by Theresa Airey ; 
negatives courtesy of Christopher Grimes. – 
1st ed. – [Bermuda] : Re-Impressions, 2008. 

178 p. :  chiefly col. photos. ; 24 x 31 cm. 
Cover title. 
ISBN: 978-0-9759924-1-8 : $50.00 
1.Photographs. 2.Bermuda–Pictorial works. 
3.Postcards–Social life and customs–Pictorial works.  
I.Airey, Theresa. II.Grimes, Christopher. 
III.Ti.:Bermuda then and now. 

 

790 Recreational and Performing Arts 

 

796 Athletic and Outdoor Sports and Games 

796.4 Weight lifting, Track and Field, Gymnastics 

796.48 Olympic Games 

796.48 B 

The Bermuda olympian : official publication of 
the Bermuda Olympic Association. – Vol. 1, 
no. 1-    . – [Bermuda] : Bermuda Olympic 
Association, 1936-<2008  > 

v. : ill., ports. ; 26-28 cm. 
Title from cover. 
Volume and issue no. dropped, <1976-  >. 
Description based on: 1985 reprint of the 
1936 original. 
No price. 
1.Olympic games. 2.Sports–Bermuda.  I.Bermuda 
Olympic Association. 

 

799 Fishing, Hunting, Shooting 

799.1 Fishing 

799.1 B 

Blue Waters Anglers Club : 50th anniversary : 
commemorative issue 1958-2008. – Bermuda : 
Showoff Magazine, 2008. 

60 p. : ill. (chiefly col.), ports. ; 28 cm. 
Title from contents page. 
Cover title: 50th anniversary 1958-2008. 
$12.00 
1.Blue Waters Anglers Club–History. 2.Fishing–
Bermuda–History. 3.Clubs–Bermuda–History.  I.Blue 
Waters Anglers Club. II.Ti.:50th anniversary 1958-
2008. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 8 

800 – LITERATURE (BELLES-LETTRES) AND 

RHETORIC 

 

820 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) 

Literatures 

 

820.8 Collection of English Literature 

820.80092 English Literature of 2000- 

820.80092 L 

Legacies. – Devonshire, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Writers' Collective, 2008. 

xii, 164 p. : ports. ; 22 cm. 
"Set in Bermuda, South Wales, London, 
Kansas and Antigua, these tales and 
reminiscences chart childhoods and lives that 
are precocious and at times, idyllic; they 
present a view of a world during a crest of 
colonialism, a period of subtle upheaval and 
ironic innocence"—Back Cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-61-7 (pbk.) : $18.00 
1.Bermudian authors–Collections. 2.Bermuda in 
literature. 3.Bermudian literature–Collections.  
I.Fletcher, Derek. II.Frederick, Rawle. III.Gosling, 
Francis. IV.Lawrence, Gwendolyn. V.Logan, Jill. 
VI.McCallan, Grace P. VII.Simmons, Marilynn O. 
VIII.Smith, Catherine Joy. IX.Trott, Elizabeth. 
X.Willits, Nea P. XI.Seniors Learning Centre. 
XII.Bermuda Writers' Collective. 

 

821 English Poetry 

821.92 English Poetry of 2000- 

821.92 L 

Lambert-Robinson, Victoria. 
Words of love and upliftment from the Holy 
Spirit / Victoria Lambert-Robinson. – [Bermuda : 
The Author, 2008] 

[25] leaves : ill. ; 30 cm. 
"In memory, lovingly of Richmond and Anna 
Wade-Lambert my grandparents." 
No price. 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-  2.Christian poetry.  I.Ti. 

 

821.92 M 

Macdonald, Alastair. 
First Christmas / Alastair Macdonald ; 
illustrations by Adel Nassief. – 1st ed. – New 
York : Welcome Books, 2008. 

51 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 
Retells the story of the birth of Jesus, as seen 
through the eyes of Joseph's donkey. 
Features rhyming text accompanied by 
paintings of Coptic icons. 
Issued also as DVD 4 3/4 in.; Panatel, 
Hamilton, Bermuda. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-59962-055-8 : $23.00 
1.Jesus Christ–Nativity–Poetry. 2.Bermudian poetry–
2000-  3.Christmas–Poetry.  I.Nassief, Adel. II.Ti. 

821.92 S 

Simmons, Marionette. 
Life's challenges, experiences and blessings / by 
Marionette Simmons. – Victoria, B.C. : 
Trafford Pub., c2007. 

48 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 
ISBN: 978-1-4251-4064-9 (pbk.) : $15.95 
1.Bermudian poetry–2000-   I.Ti. 

 

822 English Drama 

822.92 English Drama of 2000- 

822.92 Z 

Zuill, William Sears, 1930- 
Footsteps in the sand : short historical dramas 
written for the Bermuda National Trust's 
Christmas parties in St. George's / by William 
S. Zuill, Sr. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
National Trust, 2008. 

106 p. : ill., ports. ; 23 cm. 
"This book is copyrighted, but feel free to use 
the readings with appropriate 
acknowledgements"—Introduction. 
Includes bibliography. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-77-8 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Bermuda National Trust. 2.Bermudian drama–2000-  
3.Bermuda in literature. 4.Bermuda–History–Drama.  
I.Ti. 

 

823 English Fiction 

823.92 English Fiction of 2000- 

823.92 A 

Aguiar, Nadia. 
The lost island of Tamarind / Nadia Aguiar. – 
1st ed. – New York : Feiwel and Friends, 2008. 

437 p. : ill., map ; 22 cm. 
Thirteen-year-old Maya, who has spent her 
life at sea with her marine biologist parents, 
yearns for a normal life, but when a storm 
washes her parents overboard, life becomes 
anything but normal for Maya, her younger 
brother and baby sister, as they land at a 
mysterious, uncharted island filled with 
danger. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-312-38029-8 : $20.00 
ISBN: 0-312-38029-1 : $20.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 A 

Aspinall, Joan K. 
Bermuda Road Toad : a tale of adventure with 
Tuppie and friends / by Joan K. Aspinall. – 1st 
ed. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Some Child Books, 
2008. 

[44] p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 22 x 28 cm. 
"Bermuda's East End adventures with Tuppie, 
the cat"—Cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-40-2 (pbk.) : $17.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in 
literature.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Road Toad. 

 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

9 

823.92 A 

Aspinall, Joan K. 
The tree frog and the poinsettia : a Bermuda 
Christmas story / written and illustrated by J.K. 
Aspinall. – 1st ed. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Some 
Child Books, 2008. 

[45] p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 22 x 28 cm. 
"First place, 1975 Bermuda Royal gazette 
Christmas story competition"—Preliminaries. 
ISBN: 978-0-9784102-2-3 : $23.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature. 2.Bermuda in 
literature. 3.Christmas–Fiction. 4.Christmas–
Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 F 

Farrington, R. C. (Rodney C.) 
The isle of devils holy war / R.C. Farrington. – 
Bermuda : Print Link, c2008. 

168 p. ; 23 cm. 
"The most explosive terrorist plot in United 
States history is about to become a reality"—
Cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-62-4 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 I 

Ingraham, Joseph Holt, 1809-1860. 
Bonfield, or, The outlaw of the Bermudas : a 
nautical novel / by J.H. Ingraham. – [Whitefish, 
Mont. : Kessinger Publishing, 2004] 

138 p. ; 24 cm. 
Reprint. Originally published: 1846. 
ISBN: 1-419-11044-6 (pbk.) : $20.95 
1.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Outlaw of the 
Bermudas. 

 

823.92 J 

Jardine, Bridget. 
Pinky and the runaway lawnmower / Bridget 
Jardine. – Victoria, B.C. : Trafford Pub., c2007. 

24 p. : col. ill. ; 26 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4251-3518-8 (pbk.) : $13.95 
ISBN: 1-425-13518-8 (pbk.) : $13.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 J 
Jardine, Bridget. 

Pinky gets lost / Bridget Jardine. – Victoria, 
B.C. : Trafford Pub., c2007. 

30 p. : col. ill. ; 26 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4251-0686-7 (pbk.) : $13.95 
ISBN: 1-425-10686-2 (pbk.) : $13.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 J 
Jardine, Bridget. 

Pinky goes to school / Bridget Jardine. – 
Victoria, B.C. : Trafford Pub., c2007. 

21 p. : col. ill. ; 26 cm. 
Bda. Author. 

ISBN: 978-1-4251-0687-4 (pbk.) : $13.95 
ISBN: 1-425-10687-0 (pbk.) : $13.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 J 
Jardine, Bridget. 

Pinky's new friend / Bridget Jardine. – Victoria, 
B.C. : Trafford Pub., c2006. 

20 p. : col. ill. ; 26 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-4251-0688-1 (pbk.) : $13.95 
ISBN: 1-425-10688-9 (pbk.) : $13.95 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 L 

Lacey, Ron. 
Pink rock : Bronson De Salvo meets doomsday / 
Ron Lacey. – 1st ed. – [Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Print Link], c2005. 

328 p. ; 23 cm. 
"A tale of adventure, terrorism and friendship 
with the island of Bermuda as its 
backdrop"—Cover. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-56-3 (pbk.) : $18.00 
1.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 M 

Middleton, Deborah. 
Square snapper / Deborah Middleton. – New 
York : Raider Publishing International, 2008. 

258 p. ; 22 cm. 
ISBN: 1-934360-96-1 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 O 

Okereke, Laurence. 
Barry and Big Joe / by Laurence Okereke ; 
illustrated by Tina Okereke. – Hamilton Parish, 
Bermuda : Dion's Publications, c2007. 

20 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm.. – (The Adventures of 
Barry : about a boy who learns valuable life 
lessons) 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9795739-0-3 : $17.00 
ISBN: 0-9-795739-0-4 : $17.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature. I.Okereke, Tina. II.Ti. III.Series. 

 

823.92 O 

Okereke, Laurence. 
Barry and the gombeys / by Laurence Okereke ; 
illustrated by Tina Okereke. – Hamilton Parish, 
Bermuda : Dion's Publications, c2007. 

20 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm.. – (The Adventures of 
Barry : about a boy who learns valuable life 
lessons) 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9795739-2-7 : $15.00 
ISBN: 0-9-795739-2-0 : $15.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermuda in literature. 
3.Bermudian children's literature. I.Okereke, Tina. 
II.Ti. III.Series. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 10 

823.92 O 

Okereke, Laurence. 
Barry goes to the beach / by Laurence 
Okereke ; illustrated by Tina Okereke. – 
Hamilton Parish, Bermuda : Dion's 
Publications, c2007. 

19 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm.. – (The Adventures of 
Barry : about a boy who learns valuable life 
lessons) 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9795739-4-1 : $15.00 
ISBN: 0-9-795739-4-7 : $15.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature. I.Okereke, Tina. II.Ti. III.Series. 

 

823.92 O 

Okereke, Laurence. 
Barry makes a kite / by Laurence Okereke ; 
illustrated by Tina Okereke. – Hamilton Parish, 
Bermuda : Dion's Publications, c2007. 

20 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm.. – (The Adventures of 
Barry : about a boy who learns valuable life 
lessons) 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9795739-3-4 : $15.00 
ISBN: 0-9-795739-3-9 : $15.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature.  I.Okereke, Tina. II.Ti. III.Series. 

 

823.92 O 

Okereke, Laurence. 
Barry plays with fire / by Laurence Okereke ; 
illustrated by Tina Okereke. – Hamilton Parish, 
Bermuda : Dion's Publications, c2007. 

20 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm. – (The Adventures of 
Barry : about a boy who learns valuable life 
lessons) 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-0-9795739-1-0 : $15.00 
ISBN: 0-9-795739-1-2 : $15.00 
1.Picture books for children. 2.Bermudian children's 
literature.  I.Okereke, Tina. II.Ti. III.Series. 

 

823.92 S 
Smith, Alan Edmund. 

The Bermuda saga / by Alan Edmund Smith. – 
[Hamilton], Bermuda : Print Link, 2007. 

176 p. ; 19 cm. 
Sequel to: The Bermuda affair. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-36-5 (pbk.) : $15.00 
1.Bermuda in literature.  I.Ti. 

 

823.92 S 

Stevenson, Andrew. 
The adventures of Bermuda's toad with one 
eye / written by Andrew Stevenson ; illustrated 
by Peter Woolcock. – [Bermuda] : Bermuda 
Audubon Society, 2008. 

64 p. : ill. (some col.) ; 26 cm. + 1 CD-ROM 
(4 3/4 in.) 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-79-2 : $30.00 
1.Bermudian children's literature.  2.Bermuda in 
literature.  I.Woolcock, Peter. II.Ti. 

828 English Miscellaneous Writings 

828.92 English Miscellaneous Writings of 2000- 

828.92 N 

Neil, Scott. 
Eating clouds : life stories and journalism / by 
Scott Neil. – 1st ed. – [S.l. : www.lulu.com], 
2008. 

341 p. ; 23 cm. 
"Including dolphin girl, the novel." 
ISBN: 978-0-615-25919-2 (pbk.) : $18.00 
1.Journalists–Bermuda–Biography. 2.Bermuda–Politics 
and government. 3.Bermuda–Social life and customs–
1945-   I.Neil, Scott. Dolphin girl. II.Ti. 

 
900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND 

AUXILIARY DISCIPLINES 

 

910 Geography and Travel 

 

910.9 Historical, Geographic, Persons Treatment 

910.91634 Geography of & Travel in the 

Northwest Atlantic Ocean 

910.91634 B 

Brown, Robert. 
Bermuda suicide challenge in a flats boat / by 
Robert Brown. – Bloomington, IN : 
AuthorHouse, c2007. 

xv, 178 p. : ill. ; 23 cm. 
ISBN 978-1-4343-4975-0 (pbk.) : $15.95 
1.Brown, Robert. 2.Brown, Ralph. 3.Ocean travel–
Bermuda. 4.World records. 5.Voyages and travels. 
6.Atlantic Ocean.  I.Ti. 

 

917 North America 

917.29 West Indies and Bermuda 

917.299 Bermuda 

917.299 E 

The Elbow Beach Hotel, 1908-2008. –  
Bermuda : Royal Gazette, [2008] 

90 p. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 28 cm. 
Cover title: 100 years of hospitality. 
Spine title: Elbow Beach 100 years, 1908-
2008. 
Distributed free of charge with the Royal 
gazette on September 9, 2008. 
No price. 
1.Elbow Beach Hotel. 2.Tourist trade–Bermuda–
History. 3.Hotels and motels–Bermuda.  I.Royal 
Gazette. II.Ti.:100 years of hospitality. III.Ti.:Elbow 
Beach 100 years, 1908-2008. 

 

920-929 B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 

 

920.07299 General Collections of Biographies of 

Persons Resident in Bermuda 

920.07299 S 

Senior citizens’ biographies / written by 
Lenamay L. Smith. – Bermuda : Dept. of 
Community and Cultural Affairs : [Produced by 
the] Dept. of Communication and Information, 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

11 

2008. 
84 p. : ports. ; 23 cm. 
Booklet of profiles which commemorates the 
honouring of senior citizens during Senior 
Citizens’ Week which is sponsored by the 
Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs within the Ministry of Culture and 
Social Rehabilitation. 
No price. 
1.Senior Citizens’ Week. 2.Elderly–Bermuda–
Biography. 3.Bermuda–Biography.  I.Smith, Lenamay 
L. II.Bermuda.Department of Community and 
Cultural Affairs. 

 

929.2 Family Histories 
929.2 B 

Beek, Gloria. 
Beek family history / by Gloria Beek and 
numerous family members. – Smiths Falls, ON : 
The Author : Printed by Impressions Printing, 
2007, c2006. 

viii, 173 p. : ill., geneal. tables, maps, ports. ; 
28 cm. 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
No price. 
1.Beek family. 2.Beake family. 3.Bermuda–Genealogy. 
4.New Brunswick (Province)–Genealogy.  I.Ti. 

 

929.2 W 

White, Russell Sidney. 
Our heritage : the family of Russell Sidney 
White and Edith Marion Nowers : the White, 
Simmons, Nowers, George and related families / 
Russell S. White. – Baltimore, MD : Gateway 
Press for the Author, 2004. 

327 p. : ill., geneal. tables, ports. ; 29 cm. 
Includes index. 
Bermuda references: p. 57-69, 218, 224-237. 
$49.00 
1.White family. 2.Nowers family. 3.Simmons family. 
4.George family. 5.Bermuda–Genealogy.  I.Ti. 

 

B HUN 

Philip, Ira P. 
Champ! : the one and only Alma Hunt / Ira P. 
Philip. – 1st ed. – Bermuda : Syndicated News 
Bermuda, 2008. 

xxiii, 120 p. : ill. (some col.), ports. ; 25 cm. 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-14-3 : $35.00 
1.Hunt, Alma, 1910-1999. 2.Cricket players–
Bermuda–Biography.  I.Ti. 

 

B LAD 

Lady D. 
The overcomer : a story of survival / [by Lady 
'D']. – [Bermuda] : Lady 'D' Publishing, c2007. 

110 p. : ports. ; 21 cm. 
Includes index. 
ISBN: 978-180-7403-02-0 (pbk.) : $20.00 
1.Lady D. 2.Neverland Foundation (Bermuda) 3.AIDS 
(Disease)–Patients–Biography. 4.AIDS (Disease)–
Patients–Services for–Bermuda. 5.AIDS (Disease)–
Patients–Services for–Camden (N.J.)  I.Ti. 

930-990 History of Ancient World; of Specific 

Continents, Countries, Localities; of 

Extraterrestrial Worlds 

 

960 History of Africa 
 

960.022 Africa. Illustrations, Models, Miniatures 

960.022 L 

Leavenworth, Ellen. 
Ellen's Africa / photographs by Ellen 
Leavenworth. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Print 
Link, c2008. 

[170] p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 30 cm. 
Bda. Author. 
ISBN: 978-1-897403-46-4 (pbk.) : $45.00 
1.Leavenworth, Ellen. 2.Safaris–Africa–Pictorial 
works. 3.Wildlife–Pictorial works. 4.Africa–Pictorial 
works.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Africa. 

 

970 History of North America 
 

972 Middle America, Mexico 

972.9 West Indies (Antilles) and Bermuda 

972.99 Bermuda 

972.99 B 

Butler, Nathaniel, fl. 1640. 
Butler's History of the Bermudas : a 
contemporary account of Bermuda's earliest 
government / edited by C.F.E. Hollis Hallett. – 
Dockyard, Bermuda : Bermuda Maritime 
Museum Press, c2007. 

248 p., [1] folded leaf of plates : ill., map ; 29 cm. 
Transcribed from Sir John Henry Lefroy's, 
The historye of the Bermudaes or Summer 
Islands which was based on Manuscript #750 
in the Sloan Collection in the British Library. 
This manuscript, originally attributed to 
Captain John Smith, was later proved to have 
been written by Captain Nathaniel Butler. 
"Clara Hallett has modernised Butler's text 
and has also supplied copious explanatory 
notes, to make more accessible this singular 
and important history of Bermuda's first 
years of settlement"—Inside book jacket. 
Published to commemorate the 400th 
anniversary of the permanent settlement of 
Bermuda. 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
ISBN: 0-921560-14-1 : $40.00 
1.Butler, Nathaniel, fl. 1640. 2.Moore, Richard, d. 
1617. 3.Tucker, Daniel, ca. 1570-1624 or 5. 4.Somers 
Island Company. 5.Governors–Bermuda–History. 
6.Bermuda–History–1609-1699.  I.Hallett, C. F. E. 
Hollis. II.Lefroy, J. H. (John Henry), Sir, 1817-1890. 
Historye of the Bermudaes or Summer Islands. 1882. 
III.Ti. IV.Ti.:History of the Bermudas. 

 

972.99 H 

Harris, Edward C. 
Heritage matters : essays on the history of 
Bermuda. Volume 2 / Edward Harris. – 
Dockyard, Bermuda : Bermuda Maritime 
Museum Press, 2008.  



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 12 

111 p. : chiefly col. ill., maps ; 31 cm. 
"Originally published in the Mid-Ocean News, 
2006." 
ISBN: 0-921560-15-X (pbk.) : $25.00 
1.Fortification–Bermuda–History. 2.Bermuda–Naval 
history. 3.Bermuda–History. 4.Bermuda–Social life 
and customs.  I.Ti. 

 

972.99 H 

Held in trust : the properties and collections of 
the Bermuda National Trust. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Bermuda National Trust, c2008. 

138 p. : col. ill., maps, ports. ; 25 cm. 
ISBN 978-1-897403-63-1 : $35.00 
1.Bermuda National Trust. 2.Historic sites–Bermuda. 
3.Silverwork–Bermuda–History. 4.Bermudian 
furniture–History. 5.National parks and reserves–
Bermuda. 6.Historic buildings–Bermuda.   I.Bermuda 
National Trust. 

 

972.9900207 Bermuda. Humourous Treatment 
972.9900207 W 

Woolcock, Peter. 
Woppened 20 : Bermewjan for what 
happened. – [Pembroke, Bermuda] : a Royal 
Gazette production, [2008] 

57 p. : chiefly ill. ; 23 x 30 cm. 
Cover title: Peter Woolcock’s Woppened 
20 : 2007-2008 : cartoons from the Royal 
gazette. 
$15.95 
1.Bermuda–Politics and government–Cartoons and 
caricatures. 2.Bermuda–History–2000-  –Cartoons 
and caricatures.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Woppened twenty. III.Ti.: 
Peter Woolcock’s Woppened 20 : 2007-2008 : 
cartoons from the Royal gazette. 

 

972.990022 Bermuda. Illustrations, Models, 

Miniatures 
972.990022 A 

Aspinall, Joan K. 
Bermuda in art— for lovers of colour— : 
island images from the art and books of 
writer/illustrator J.K. Aspinall. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Some Child Books, [2008] 

[44] p. : chiefly col. ill. ; 22 x 28 cm. 
ISBN 978-1-897403-57-0 : $20.00 
1.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Ti. 

 

972.990022 N 
Nausbaum, Donald. 

Bermuda / photographs by Donald Nausbaum ; 
text by Madeleine Greey. – Oxford : Macmillan 
Education, 2008. 

182 p. : chiefly col. ill., maps ; 23 x 26 cm. 
ISBN 978-1-4050-9487-0 : $50.00 
1.Bermuda–Pictorial works.  I.Greey, Madeleine. II.Ti. 

 

973 United States 

973.7 Administration of Abraham Lincoln, 1861-

1865, Civil War 

973.75 Naval History 

973.75 A 

Allen, Charles Maxwell. 
Dispatches from Bermuda : the Civil War 
letters of Charles Maxwell Allen, United States 
consul at Bermuda, 1861-1888 / edited by Glen 
N. Wiche. – Kent, OH : Kent State University 
Press, 2008. 

xvii, 251 p. : ill., maps, ports. ; 25 cm. – (Civil 
War in the North) 
Includes bibliographical references and index. 
ISBN: 978-0-87338-938-9 : $32.00 
1.Allen, Charles Maxwell–Correspondence. 
2.Confederate States of America. Navy–History. 
3.Consuls–United States–Correspondence. 
4.Bermuda–History–1861-1865, American Civil 
War–Blockades. 5.United States–History–1861-1865, 
Civil War–Blockades. 6.United States–History–1861-
1865, Civil War–Personal narratives.  I.Wiche, Glen 
Norman. II.Ti. III.Series. 

 

 

 

Audio-Visual  Materials 

 
300 - SOCIAL SCIENCES 

 

330 Economics 
 

333 Economics of Land and Energy 

333.7 Natural Resources 

333.72 Conservation and Protection 

333.72 E 

Enviro-Shorts [videorecording] : an environ-
mental look at island life / a joint production of 
the Bermuda Audubon Society and the Bermuda 
Broadcasting Company ; producer, Sangita Iyer. – 
[Bermuda] : Bermuda Broadcasting Company ; 
Bermuda Audubon Society, 2008. 

3 videodiscs (ca. 390 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. 
Host/narrator: Sangita Iyer. 
Credits: Chief cameraman, Wayne Astwood; 
cameraman, Ian Rawlins; cameraman & 
editor, Larry Bucher. 
Thirteen episodes filmed between 2007 and 
2008 and broadcast on Bermuda public 
television in 2008. 
Contents: disc 1: 1. Open spaces. 2. Invasive 
plants & animals. 3. Bermuda turtle project. 4. 
Caves & mangroves. 5. Sewage & water -- 
disc 2: 6. Natives & endemic plants & animals. 
7. Waste disposal. 8. Land & marine pollution. 
9. Global warming. 10. Alternative energy -- 
disc 3: 11. Farming & fishing. 12. Coral reefs 
& sea grass. 13. Sustainable development. 
DVDs. 
$35.00 
1.Environment–Bermuda. 2.Conservation of natural 
resources–Bermuda. 3.Environmental protection–
Bermuda. 4.Ecology–Bermuda. 5.Sustainable 
development–Bermuda. 6.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Iyer, 
Sangita. II.Bermuda Broadcasting Company. 
III.Bermuda Audubon Society. IV.Ti.: Enviro-Shorts 
with Sangita Iyer. V.Ti.:EnviroShorts. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

13 

 

390 Customs, Etiquette, Folklore 

 

394 General Customs 

394.3 Recreational Customs 

394.3 B 

Behind the mask [videorecording] : Bermuda 
gombeys past, present and future / Dept. of 
Community and Cultural Affairs, Bermuda ; 
directed and produced by Adrian Kawaley-
Lathan. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Dept. of 
Community and Cultural Affairs, c2008. 

1 videodisc (83 min.) : sd., col. with b&w 
sequences ; 4 3/4 in. 
Featuring interviews with: Louise Jackson, 
M.B.E., J.P., M.P., Gary Phillips, John 'Pickles' 
Spence, Janice Warner Tucker, Jose 'Boots' 
Herbert, Henry Knights, Henry 'Grother' 
Wilson, Demiana Daniels, Donnette Daniels, 
Tracie Harvey, Brenda Rochester. 
Featuring performances by: Alisa Kani Girl 
Gombeys, H & H Gombeys, K & K Somerset 
Gombeys, Place's New Generation Gombeys, 
Richardson Gombeys, Roots Gombeys, 
Warner Gombeys, Warwick Gombeys. 
Credits: Camera operators, Wayne 
Astwood, Kalilah Robinson, James Talbot; 
music supervisor, Derek Simmons; Gombey 
festival 2007 footage, Dennis Sherlock. 
DVD. 
Presents conversations with historians, 
costume makers and performers, along with 
live performances edited with additional 
footage from the Smithsonian Folklife Festival 
2001, aerial photography by the Dept. of 
Tourism and Turner Studios, and archival 
stills photography from the Bermuda 
Archives, Bermuda National Library and 
others. 
$30.00 
1.Gombey–Bermuda. 2.Folk dancing–Bermuda. 
3.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  I.Kawaley-Lathan, Adrian. 
II.Bermuda.Department of Community and Cultural 
Affairs. 

 
700 - THE ARTS; FINE AND DECORATIVE 

ARTS 

 

780 Music 
 

782 Vocal Music 

782.42 Songs 

782.42166 Rock Songs 

782.42166 C 

Clarke, Michael, 1944-1973. 
"Curtis" [sound recording] / Michael Clarke. – 
Hamilton, Bermuda : Edmar Records, [2008?] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in. 
All songs by Michael Clarke. 
Michael Clarke, vocals, guitar; with 
accompanying vocalists and musicians. 
Compact disc. 

Edmar: ELCD 2022. 
$20.00 
1.Sound recordings–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

790 Recreational and Performing Arts 
 

791 Public Performances 

791.43 Motion Pictures 

791.4372 Single Films 

791.4372 C 

Crimson and gold [videorecording] : the 
original all Bermudian kung-fu classic / Seymour 
Artists and Close Encounters ; directed by 
Kevin Dill. – [Bermuda] : Seymour Artists, 
2005, c1980. 

1 videodisc (28 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. 
Cast: Close Encounters drama group (Kevin 
Dill, Willie Ferguson, Eston Rawlins, Keith 
Phillips, Darlene Darrell, Glen Tuzo and 
others). 
Credits: Cinematography, Al Seymour, Jr.; 
choreography of fight sequences, Eston 
Rawlins. 
Filmed in Bermuda with a Super-8 sound 
camera by a group of Bermudian teenage 
filmmakers in 1980. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Motion pictures–Bermuda. 2.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  
I.Seymour, Al, Jr. II.Dill, Kevin. III.Rawlins, Eston. 
IV.Seymour Artists. V.Close Encounters (Drama 
group : Bermuda) 

 

793 Indoor Games and Amusements 

793.3 Social, Folk, National Dancing 

793.3 B 

Bermuda style salsa [videorecording] : 
beginners level 1 / Mediameal ; Sabor Dance 
School. – [Bermuda] : Sabor Dance School, 
c2007. 

1 videodisc : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. 
Instructors: Travis Gilbert, Angela Hayward. 
DVD. 
$30.00 
1.Sabor Dance School (Bermuda) 2.Salsa (Dance)–
Study and teaching–Bermuda. 3.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  
I.Gilbert, Travis. II.Hayward, Angela. III.Mediameal 
Studios (Bermuda) IV.Sabor Dance School (Bermuda) 

 
800 - LITERATURE 

 

820 English and Old English (Anglo-Saxon) 

Literatures 
 

821 English Poetry 

821.92 English Poetry of 2000- 

821.92 F 

First Christmas [videorecording] / Panatel VDS 
Ltd. ; story by Alastair Macdonald ; 
illustrations, Adel Nassief. – Hamilton, 
Bermuda : Panatel, c2008. 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

 14 

1 videodisc : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. 
Narrator: Dal Tucker. 
Credits: Editor, Christian Ablinger. 
DVD. 
Retells the story of the birth of Jesus, as seen 
through the eyes of Joseph's donkey. 
Features rhyming text accompanied by 
paintings of Coptic icons. 
Issued also in print version; Welcome Books, 
New York. 
$22.00 
1.Jesus Christ–Nativity–Poetry. 2.Bermudian poetry–
2000-  3.Christmas–Poetry. 4.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  
I.Macdonald, Alastair. II.Nassief, Adel. III.Panatel VDS 
Ltd. 

 
900 - GEOGRAPHY, HISTORY, AND 

AUXILIARY DISCIPLINES 

 

920-929/B Biography, Genealogy, Insignia 

 

B MIN 

Bill Ming [videorecording] : stories of wood, 
wind and fire / Intafilms ; produced and 
directed by Andrew McKay. – [Bermuda] : 
Sabor Dance School, c2007. 

1 videodisc (60 min.) : sd., col. ; 4 3/4 in. 
Produced with financial assistance from Arts 
Council, England, the Government of 
Bermuda, the University of Lincoln, 
Nottingham County Council and The 
Bermuda Arts Council. 
Features: Bill Ming, Andrew McKay, Shirley 
Pearman, Cyril Packwood and others. 
Credits: Editor, David Sleight; music, Ronnie 
Fowler. 
Presented at the 10th Bermuda International 
Film Festival, 2007. 
Documents the processes which took place 
following Bill Ming's commission by the 
Government of Bermuda to produce a 
memorial to those lost at sea; from its design, 
construction and casting in England to its 
installation and unveiling in Bermuda. 
Provides interesting background information 
about Bill Ming's early life in segregated 
Bermuda, as a seaman, and of his move to 
England and the subsequent role that he 
played in uncovering Black British art in the 
U.K. 
DVD. 
$25.00 
1.Ming, Bill, 1944- 2.Sculptors–Bermuda–Biography. 
3.Sculptors–Great Britain–Biography. 4.Bermudian 
sculpture. 5.Figurehead (St. David's, Bermuda) 
6.Monuments–Bermuda. 7.Videodiscs–Bermuda.  
I.McKay, Andrew. II.Intafilms. III.Ti.:Stories of wood, 
wind and fire. 

Bermuda Sound Recordings Added to the 

Circulating Collection 

 

CD 628 

Berkeley Institute Choir. 
The Berkeley Institute Choir [sound 
recording]. – Hamilton, Bermuda : Duane 
Records/Edmar Records, [between 1980 and 
2007?] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in.  
The Berkeley Institute Choir for 1972. 
A collection of songs studied during the 
school year 1971-1972, recorded to 
celebrate the seventy-fifth anniversary of the 
opening of the Berkeley Institute. 
Compact disc. 
Duane: Duane 1077. 
$20.00 
1.Gospel music–Bermuda. 2.Sound recordings–
Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–Songs.  I.Ti. 

 

CD 629 

McCoy, Reuben. 
Dream of me [sound recording] / Reuben 
McCoy "Lord Flea". – Hamilton, Bermuda : 
Edmar Records, [20--?] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in.  
Reuben McCoy, vocals, guitar; with vocal and 
musical accompaniment. 
Compact disc. 
Edmar: ELPCD 2020. 
$20.00 
1.Calypso (Music)–Bermuda. 2.Sound recordings–
Bermuda. 3.Bermuda–Songs.  I.Ti. 

 

CD 632 

Mr. Buds. 
My lady [sound recording] / Mr. Buds & Daddy 
P. – Warwick, Bermuda : Monsieur Rabbit-
Unbound, c1994. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in.  
Mr. Buds, vocals; Daddy P., vocals; Kali 
Williams, keyboards, drum machine, 
programming. 
Recorded and mixed at Vision Sound Studio. 
Compact disc. 
$20.00 
1.Sound recordings–Bermuda.  I.Daddy P. II.Williams, 
Kali. III.Ti. 

 

CD 633 

Fox, Jay. 
After the sunset [sound recording] / Jay Fox. – 
Warwick, Bermuda : Orpheus Sound 
Recordings, [between 1980 and 2000?] 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in.  
Jay Fox, vocals; with vocal and musical 
accompaniment. 
Recorded at Cross Road Studio, Cobbs Hill, 
Warwick, Bermuda. 
Compact disc. 
Orpheus Sound Recordings: JDKF 1602. 
$20.00 



CLASSIFIED SUBJECT SECTION 

 

15 

1.Gospel music–Bermuda. 2.Sound recordings–
Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

CD 639 

Mitchell, Angelo. 
You're my everything [sound recording] / 
Angelo. – [Bermuda : The Author], p1994. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in.  
Angelo Mitchell, vocals; with vocal and 
musical accompaniment. 
Recorded at Songbird Studios, Atlanta, GA, 
Twelve Oaks Studios, Smyrna, GA and The 
Money Pit, Nashville, TN. 
Compact disc. 
$20.00 
1.Sound recordings–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

CD 687 

Tuzo, Dainavon. 
The purpose project. Vol. 1 [sound 
recording]. – Devonshire, Bermuda : Daelight 
Productions, p2007. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in. + 1 pamphlet 
([6] p. on 1 folded sheet : ill.) 
At head of title: Dainavon Tuzo presents. 
Dainavon Tuzo, vocalist; with accompanying 
musicians and vocalists. 
Never along recorded at Berklee Studios 
Boston, MA ; all other tracks recorded at 
Seven Studios and Just Platinum Recording 
Studios Hamilton, Bermuda. 
Compact disc. 
Lyrics in pamphlet. 
Contents: Um glad -- His temple -- Worthy 
to be praised -- I'm free -- Jesus did it -- Let 
freedom reign -- Never alone -- I'll trust you 
-- Today's the day -- My life is yours -- On 
this day. 
$20.00 
1.Gospel music–Bermuda. 2.Sound recordings–
Bermuda.  I.Ti. II.Ti.:Dainavon Tuzo presents the 
purpose project. 

 

CD 688 

Emancipations (Musical group) 
That's God [sound recording] / The 
Emancipations. – [Bermuda] : The 
Emancipations, c2006. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in.  
The Emancipations (Sinclair Burgess, Brendon 
Lambe, Keith Lee, Graeme Furbert, John 
Bean), percussion, guitar, bass and vocals. 
Produced by Steve Easton and John 
Woolridge and recorded at Just Platinum 
Recording Studios, Bermuda. 
Compact disc. 
$22.00 
1.Sound recordings–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

CD 689 

Prestege (Musical group) 
Bermuda twist [sound recording] / Prestege. – 
[Bermuda] : Prestege Music, c2005. 

1 sound disc : digital ; 4 3/4  in.  
Prestege (Preston Swan, Ed Christopher), 
drums and keyboard programming and 
vocals; with additional musicians and vocalists. 
Mixed by Steve Easton at Just Platinum 
Studios, Bermuda. 
Compact disc. 
Prestege Music: 4778. 
$22.00 
1.Sound recordings–Bermuda.  I.Ti. 

 

 

 

Periodical  Publications 

 

The complete list of Bermuda periodicals 

received by the Bermuda National Library can 

be consulted in the 1983 Annual Issue of the 

Bermuda  national  bibliography. 
 

Subsequent issues list new titles,  changes in 

titles and ceased publications ONLY. 
 

Those periodicals which are catalogued, e.g. 

most annuals, are listed with the monograph 

publications.  Most items of ephemera, e.g. 

tourist pamphlets, are not included in this 

list. 

 

 Addition 
 

Going green. 
1st ed. (2008)- 
Annual. 
(published: Hamilton, Bermuda : Bermuda 
Media) 

 

 Frequency Change 
 

Showoff : Bermuda's fashion & lifestyle 
magazine. 
1st ed. (July/August 2004)- 
Three times a year, February 2008-Bimonthly, 
July/August 2004-November/December 2007. 
(editor/publisher: Patrice Morgan) 

 

This week in Bermuda. 
Monthly, April 2008- 
Weekly, 1947-Nov. 2007 
(published by Bermuda Directories Ltd. : 
Pembroke, Bermuda) 

 



 

 

16 

AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX

The Adventures of Barry : about a boy who learns 

valuable life lessons, 9, 10 

The Adventures of Bermuda's toad with one eye, 10 

Africa, 11 

After the sunset [sound recording], 14 

Aguiar, Nadia.  The lost island of Tamarind, 8 

Airey, Theresa.  Bermuda then & now, 7 

All about Bermuda onions : how to cook onions, 

their history & health benefits, 5 

Allen, Charles Maxwell.  Dispatches from 

Bermuda, 12 

Aman, 7 

Anderson, Charles.  From ship to shore, 6 

Aspinall, Joan K. 

Bermuda in art— for lovers of colour—, 12 

Bermuda Road Toad, 8 

The tree frog and the poinsettia, 9 

 

Ball, Calvin J. P.  Sowing seeds of grace, 1 

Barham, Sarah. 

Bermuda as the hedge fund jurisdiction of choice, 

2 

The capital report on seeding and incubation of 

hedge funds, 2 

Barnes, Tom.  The hurricane hunters, 1 

Barry and Big Joe, 9 

Barry and the gombeys, 9 

Barry goes to the beach, 10 

Barry makes a kite, 10 

Barry plays with fire, 10 

Bath's tea time treats, 5 

Bean, Detroy.  Communicating from your heart, 1 

Bean, Saadia.  Communicating from your heart, 1 

Beauty in the eye of the beholder : a case study 

about nature, tourism and Bermuda, 3 

Beek family history, 11 

Beek, Gloria.  Beek family history, 11 

Behind the mask [videorecording] : Bermuda 

gombeys past, present and future, 13 

Berkeley Institute Choir.  The Berkeley Institute 

Choir [sound recording], 14 

The Berkeley Institute Choir [sound recording], 14 

Bermuda. 

Police and Criminal Evidence Act 2006 (s.62(1), 

s.63(1)(a) and s.73(1)), 3 

Speech from the throne, 3 

Bermuda, 12 

Bermuda : an economic review, 1 

Bermuda as the hedge fund jurisdiction of choice, 2 

Bermuda Audubon Society.  Enviro-Shorts 

[videorecording], 12 

Bermuda Broadcasting Company.  Enviro-

Shorts [videorecording], 12 

Bermuda. Cabinet Office. Dept. of Statistics.  

Bermuda standard classification of occupations, 2 

Bermuda communications & international business 

directory, 3 

The Bermuda communications directory 2008/09, 3 

The Bermuda cook book, 5 

Bermuda. Department of Community and 

Cultural Affairs. 

Behind the mask [videorecording], 13 

Senior citizens’ biographies, 10 

Bermuda. Department of Health. Health 

Promotion Office.  Directory of services, 4 

Bermuda. Department of Planning. 

Review and strategy report 2007, 3 

The Bermuda plan 2008. Planning statement. 

Draft, 2 

The Bermuda plan 2008. Zoning maps. Draft, 2 

Bermuda development plan, 2, 3 

Bermuda Dick : the true story of Forest of Dean 

convicts—, 4 

The Bermuda Festival 2008, 4 

Bermuda flora from the road side, 5 

Bermuda flora II : from the road side, 5 

Bermuda in art— for lovers of colour— : island 

images from the art and books of 

writer/illustrator J.K. Aspinall, 12 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. 

Bermuda : an economic review, 1 

Budget statement ..., 4 

The Financial statements of the related organizations 

and funds (the public accounts) of the Government 

of Bermuda for the financial year …, 6 

National economic report of Bermuda, 1 

Bermuda. Ministry of Finance. Registrar of 

Companies.  Bermuda real estate, 2 

Bermuda. Ministry of Social Rehabilitation.  

Mama's property, daddy's child, 3 

Bermuda National Gallery.  From ship to shore, 

6 

Bermuda National Trust.  Held in trust, 12 

Bermuda. Office of the Auditor.  Report of the 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

17 

Auditor on the work of the Office of the Auditor 

and on the accounts of the Government of 

Bermuda for the financial year …, 6 

Bermuda. Office of the Auditor General.  

Report of the Auditor General on the work of 

the Office of the Auditor General and on the 

accounts of the Government of Bermuda for the 

financial year …, 6 

The Bermuda olympian : official publication of the 

Bermuda Olympic Association, 7 

Bermuda Olympic Association. The Bermuda 

olympian, 7 

The Bermuda plan 2008, 3 

The Bermuda plan 2008. Planning statement. Draft, 2 

The Bermuda plan 2008. Zoning maps. Draft, 2 

Bermuda real estate : an in-depth guide to Bermuda 

real estate and the licensing examination, 2 

Bermuda real estate handbook 2009, 2 

Bermuda reef portraits, 5 

Bermuda Road Toad : a tale of adventure with 

Tuppie and friends, 8 

The Bermuda saga, 10 

Bermuda standard classification of occupations, 2 

Bermuda style salsa [videorecording] : beginners 

level 1, 13 

Bermuda suicide challenge in a flats boat, 10 

Bermuda then & now, 7 

Bermuda then and now, 7 

Bermuda twist [sound recording], 15 

Bermuda Writers' Collective.  Legacies, 8 

Bermuda Zoological Society.  Bermuda reef 

portraits, 5 

Bermuda's flora engagement diary 2009, 5 

Bermuda's flora. Volume 2, 5 

Bill Ming [videorecording] : stories of wood, wind 

and fire, 14 

Blue Waters Anglers Club.  Blue Waters Anglers 

Club : 50th anniversary, 7 

Blue Waters Anglers Club : 50th anniversary : 

commemorative issue 1958-2008, 7 

Bonfield, or, The outlaw of the Bermudas : a nautical 

novel, 9 

Bonnett, Carol. 

Bermuda as the hedge fund jurisdiction of choice, 

2 

The capital report on seeding and incubation of 

hedge funds, 2 

Boyle, Ann.  Dining out in Bermuda, 6 

Bramah, Eleanor. 

Bermuda as the hedge fund jurisdiction of choice, 

2 

The capital report on seeding and incubation of 

hedge funds, 2 

Branco, Thaddeus. 

The danger's dozen : Aman, 7 

The danger's dozen : Eridu, 7 

The danger's dozen : Ex, 7 

The danger's dozen : interlude, 7 

Breyfogle, Norm. 

The danger's dozen : Aman, 7 

The danger's dozen : Eridu, 7 

The danger's dozen : Ex, 7 

The danger's dozen : interlude, 7 

Brown, Robert.  Bermuda suicide challenge in a 

flats boat, 10 

Budget statement in support of the estimates of 

revenue and expenditure, 4 

Butler, Nathaniel, fl. 1640.  Butler's History of 

the Bermudas, 11 

Butler's History of the Bermudas : a contemporary 

account of Bermuda's earliest government, 11 

 

Cannonier, Anthony. 

The danger's dozen : Aman, 7 

The danger's dozen : Eridu, 7 

The danger's dozen : Ex, 7 

The danger's dozen : interlude, 7 

The Capital report on seeding and incubation of 

hedge funds, 2 

Champ! : the one and only Alma Hunt, 11 

Childwatch (Bermuda)  Mama's property, daddy's 

child, 3 

Civil War in the North, 12 

Clarke, Michael, 1944-1973.  "Curtis" [sound 

recording], 13 

Close Encounters (Drama group : Bermuda)  

Crimson and gold [videorecording], 13 

Coastal Bermuda : 10 walks and 73 plants--you'll see 

along the way, 5 

Communicating from your heart : an intimate method 

of speaking & listening with your heart, 1 

Communications directory 2008/09, 3 

Cooking with tofu, 6 

Cooper, Dana.  My Bermuda ABC, 5 

Crimson and gold [videorecording] : the original all 

Bermudian kung-fu classic, 13 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

18 

"Curtis" [sound recording], 13 

 

Daddy P.  My lady [sound recording], 14 

Dainavon Tuzo presents the purpose project, 15 

The Danger's dozen : Aman, 7 

The Danger's dozen : Eridu, 7 

The Danger's dozen : Ex, 7 

The Danger's dozen : interlude, 7 

Danger's dozen, 7 

Dill, Kevin.  Crimson and gold [videorecording], 13 

Dining out in Bermuda, 6 

Directory of services, 4 

Dispatches from Bermuda : the Civil War letters of 

Charles Maxwell Allen, United States consul at 

Bermuda, 1861-1888, 12 

Dream of me [sound recording], 14 

 

Eating clouds : life stories and journalism, 10 

Economic report, 1 

Economic review, 1 

Elbow Beach 100 years, 1908-2008, 10 

The Elbow Beach Hotel, 1908-2008, 10 

Ellen's Africa, 11 

El-taeb, Gabe. 

The danger's dozen : Aman, 7 

The danger's dozen : Eridu, 7 

The danger's dozen : Ex, 7 

Emancipations (Musical group)  That's God 

[sound recording], 15 

Emery, Llewellyn.  The Fabian diaries, 4 

EnviroShorts [videorecording], 12 

Enviro-Shorts [videorecording] : an environmental 

look at island life, 12 

Enviro-Shorts with Sangita Iyer [videorecording], 12 

Eridu, 7 

The Estimates of revenue and expenditure, 4 

Ex, 7 

 

The Fabian diaries, 4 

Farrington, R. C. (Rodney C.)  The isle of devils 

holy war, 9 

50th anniversary 1958-2008, 7 

The Financial statements of the related organizations 

and funds (the public accounts) of the Govern-

ment of Bermuda for the financial year ..., 6 

First Christmas, 8 

First Christmas [videorecording], 13 

Fletcher, Derek.  Legacies, 8 

Footsteps in the sand : short historical dramas 

written for the Bermuda National Trust's 

Christmas parties in St. George's, 8 

Fox, Jay.  After the sunset [sound recording], 14 

Frederick, Rawle.  Legacies, 8 

From ship to shore : Bermuda National Gallery, 

October 2005 to January 2006, 6 

 

Gardner, Vivienne June, 1929-   The stained 

glass art of Vivienne J. Gardner, 7 

Gilbert, Travis.  Bermuda style salsa 

[videorecording], 13 

Going green, 15 

Gosling, Francis.  Legacies, 8 

Greene, Lisa.  Bermuda's flora. Volume 2, 5 

Greey, Madeleine.  Bermuda, 12 

Grimes, Christopher.  Bermuda then & now, 7 

 

Hallett, C. F. E. Hollis.  Butler's History of the 

Bermudas, 11 

Hamshere, Vicky.  Dining out in Bermuda, 6 

Harris, Edward C.  Heritage matters, 11 

Harris, Mair L. D.  Bath's tea time treats, 5 

Hayward, Angela.  Bermuda style salsa 

[videorecording], 13 

Held in trust : the properties and collections of the 

Bermuda National Trust, 12 

Heritage matters : essays on the history of Bermuda. 

Volume 2, 11 

History of the Bermudas, 11 

The Hurricane hunters ; and, Lost in the Bermuda 

Triangle, 1 

 

Ingraham, Joseph Holt, 1809-1860.  Bonfield, 

or, The outlaw of  the Bermudas, 9 

Intafilms.  Bill Ming [videorecording], 14 

Interlude, 7 

The Isle of devils holy war, 9 

Iyer, Sangita.  Enviro-Shorts [videorecording], 12 

 

Jardine, Bridget. 

Pinky and the runaway lawnmower, 9 

Pinky gets lost, 9 

Pinky goes to school, 9 

Pinky's new friend, 9 

Johnston, Robert Wesley.  Beauty in the eye of 

the beholder, 3 

 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

19 

Kawaley-Lathan, Adrian.  Behind the mask 

[videorecording], 13 

Kear, Averil.  Bermuda Dick, 4 

 

Lacey, Ron.  Pink rock, 9 

Lady D.  The overcomer, 11 

Lambert-Robinson, Victoria.  Words of love and 

upliftment from the Holy Spirit, 8 

Lawrence, Gwendolyn.  Legacies, 8 

Leavenworth, Ellen.  Ellen's Africa, 11 

Lefroy, J. H. (John Henry), Sir, 1817-1890.  

Historye of the Bermudaes or Summer Islands. 

1882, 11 

Legacies, 8 

Life's challenges, experiences and blessings, 8 

Logan, Jill.  Legacies, 8 

Lost in the Bermuda Triangle, 1 

The Lost island of Tamarind, 8 

Lucas, Ron.  Bermuda reef portraits, 5 

 

McCallan, Grace P.  Legacies, 8 

McCoy, Reuben.  Dream of me [sound recording], 

14 

Macdonald, Alastair.  

First Christmas, 8 

First Christmas [videorecording], 13 

McKay, Andrew.  Bill Ming [videorecording], 14 

Madeiros, Garon. 

The danger's dozen : Aman, 7 

The danger's dozen : Eridu, 7 

The danger's dozen : Ex, 7 

The danger's dozen : interlude, 7 

Mama's property, daddy's child : a research paper 

presented to the Bermuda Government, 

represented by the Hon. Minister Dale Butler J.P., 

M.P., through the Ministry of Social Rehabilitation, 

in conjunction with Childwatch, 3 

Maxwell, Florenz Webbe.  The spirit baby & 

other Bermudian folktales, 4 

Mediameal Studios (Bermuda)  Bermuda style 

salsa [videorecording], 13 

Middleton, Deborah.  Square snapper, 9 

Ming, Bill, 1944-  From ship to shore, 6 

Mitchell, Angelo.  You're my everything [sound 

recording], 15 

Moore, Don.  Bermuda flora II, 5 

Morgan, John R.  Bermuda real estate, 2 

Mothers of love, 1 

Mr. Buds.  My lady [sound recording], 14 

My Bermuda ABC, 5 

My lady [sound recording], 14 

 

Nassief, Adel.  

First Christmas, 8 

First Christmas [videorecording], 13 

National economic report of Bermuda, 1 

Nausbaum, Donald.  Bermuda, 12 

Neil, Scott. 

Eating clouds, 10 

Dolphin girl., 10 

 

Okereke, Laurence. 

Barry and Big Joe, 9 

Barry and the gombeys, 9 

Barry goes to the beach, 10 

Barry makes a kite, 10 

Barry plays with fire, 10 

Okereke, Tina. 

Barry and Big Joe, 9 

Barry and the gombeys, 9 

Barry goes to the beach, 10 

Barry makes a kite, 10 

Barry plays with fire, 10 

100 years of hospitality, 10 

Our heritage : the family of Russell Sidney White and 

Edith Marion Nowers : the White, Simmons, 

Nowers, George and related families, 11 

Outlaw of the Bermudas, 9 

The Overcomer : a story of survival, 11 

 

Panatel VDS Ltd.  First Christmas 

[videorecording], 13 

Pearson, Amy K.  Coastal Bermuda : 10 walks and 

73 plants--you'll see along the way, 5 

Peter Woolcock’s Woppened 20 : 2007-2008 : 

cartoons from the Royal gazette, 12 

Philip, Ira P.  Champ!, 11 

Pink rock : Bronson De Salvo meets doomsday, 9 

Pink Sand.  Cooking with tofu, 6 

Pinky and the runaway lawnmower, 9 

Pinky gets lost, 9 

Pinky goes to school, 9 

Pinky's new friend, 9 

Police and Criminal Evidence Act 2006 (s.62(1), 

s.63(1)(a) and s.73(1)) : codes of practice A, B, D, 

E & F, 3 



AUTHOR / TITLE / SERIES INDEX 

 

20 

Prestege (Musical group)  Bermuda twist [sound 

recording], 15 

The purpose project. Vol. 1 [sound recording], 15 

 

Rawlins, Eston.  Crimson and gold 

[videorecording], 13 

Report of the Auditor General on the work of the 

Office of the Auditor General …, 6 

Report of the Auditor on the work of the Office of 

the Auditor and on the accounts of the 

Government of Bermuda for the financial year …, 

6 

Review and strategy report 2007, 3 

Road Toad, 8 

 

Sabor Dance School (Bermuda)  Bermuda style 

salsa [videorecording], 13 

Senior citizens’ biographies, 10 

Seniors Learning Centre.  Legacies, 8 

Seymour Artists.  Crimson and gold 

[videorecording], 13 

Seymour, Al, Jr.  Crimson and gold 

[videorecording], 13 

Seymour, Al, Sr.  The spirit baby & other 

Bermudian folktales, 4 

Show off : Bermuda's fashion & lifestyle magazine, 15 

Simmons, Marilynn O.  Legacies, 8 

Simmons, Marionette.  Life's challenges, 

experiences and blessings, 8 

Smith, Alan Edmund.  The Bermuda saga, 10 

Smith, Catherine Joy.  Legacies, 8 

Smith, Constance Ridley  Mothers of love, 1 

Smith, Lenamay L.  Senior citizens’ biographies, 10 

Smith, Rodney A.  Mama's property, 3 

Snaith-Simmons, Cecille.  The Bermuda cook 

book, 5 

Sowing seeds of grace : a strategy to impact and 

transform New Life Christian Community 

Church of God, 1 

Speech from the throne : delivered ... on the 

occasion of the convening of Parliament, 3 

The Spirit baby & other Bermudian folktales, 4 

Square snapper, 9 

The Stained glass art of Vivienne J. Gardner, 7 

Standard classification of occupations, 2 

Stevenson, Andrew.  The adventures of 

Bermuda's toad with one eye, 10 

Stories of wood, wind and fire, 14 

 

That's God [sound recording], 15 

This week in Bermuda, 15 

Throne speech, 3 

The Tree frog and the poinsettia : a Bermuda 

Christmas story, 9 

Trott, Elizabeth.  Legacies, 8 

Tuzo, Dainavon.  The purpose project. Vol. 1 

[sound recording], 15 

 

Valentine, Nancy.  All about Bermuda onions, 5 

 

White, Russell Sidney.  Our heritage, 11 

Wiche, Glen Norman.  Dispatches from 

Bermuda, 12 

Williams, Kali.  My lady [sound recording], 14 

Willits, Nea P.  Legacies, 8 

Woolcock, Peter. 

The adventures of Bermuda's toad with one eye, 

10 

Woppened 20, 12 

Woppened 20 : Bermewjan for what happened, 12 

Woppened twenty, 12 

Words of love and upliftment from the Holy Spirit, 8 

 

You're my everything [sound recording], 15 

 

Zuill, William Sears, 1930-   Footsteps in the 

sand, 8 

 



 

 

 



 

 

  

 


